



\$~49 & 50

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 8524/2024 & CRL.M.A. 32532/2024

ABDUL KHALID

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr Dhan Mohan, Ms Tanisha Bhatia
and Mr Daksh Sehgal, Advs.

versus

BIR HORIZONS

.....Respondent

Through: Counsel (appearance not given).

+ CRL.M.C. 8525/2024 & CRL.M.A. 32531/2024

ABDUL KHALID

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr Dhan Mohan, Ms Tanisha Bhatia
and Mr Daksh Sehgal, Advs.

versus

GURDAYAL SINGH

.....Respondent

Through: Counsel (appearance not given).

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

27.04.2026

%

1. Written submissions have not been filed by either of the parties. In the interest of justice, last and final opportunity is granted to the parties to file written submissions, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
2. Accordingly, list on 25.05.2026.
3. Interim order dated 25.10.2024 to continue till the next date of hearing.



4. It is made clear that in case the matter is not argued on the next date of hearing, the interim order dated 25.10.2024 will stand vacated.
5. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

APRIL 27, 2026/A/GJ